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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 15th JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 
IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

BULLDOG FARMS, LLC, CASE NO.: 
a Florida Limited Liability Company; 
and ROBERT GOLDWASSER, individually, 

Plaintiffs, 
vs. 

HOLGER HETZEL, individually, 

Defendant. 

------------------------------~/ 

PLAINTIFFS, BULLDOG FARMS, LLC AND ROBERT GOLDWASSER'S 
COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AND DAMAGES 

COMES NOW, Plaintiffs, BULLDOG FARMS, LLC ("Bulldog Farms") and ROBERT 

GOLDWASSER ("Goldwasser") (collectively "Plaintiffs"), by and through the undersigned 

counsel, and hereby files this Complaint for Injunctive Relief and Damages against Defendant, 

HOLGER HETZEL ("Defendant"), and shows the Court as follows: 

INTRODUCTION 

1. This is an action for permanent injunctive relief and damages, resulting from 

Defendant's negligent and fraudulent conduct in relation to the purchase, sale, lease, training and 

care of four show horses. In addition to engaging in the negligent and fraudulent conduct, 

Defendant has also misappropriated one of Plaintiffs' horses, and is refusing to return the horse 

to Plaintiffs, its lawful owners. 

PARTIES, JURISDICTION AND VENUE 

2. Plaintiff, Bulldog Farms, is a limited liability company, duly organized and 

existing under the laws of the State of Florida, with its principal place of business located in 

Palm Beach County, Florida. 
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3. Plaintiff, Robert Goldwasser, is an adult individual, domiciled in Palm Beach 

County, Florida, and is otherwise sui juris. 

4. Defendant is a German national that trains and stables horses, operates an equine 

business, and participates at the Palm Beach International Equestrian Center located in 

Wellington. Defendant's activities in Palm Beach County, Florida have been non-isolated, 

continuous, repeated, significant and systematic. Defendant routinely availed himself of the 

privilege and protections of doing business in the State of Florida, and is otherwise sui juris. 

5. This Court has subject matter jurisdiction because Defendant committed the 

tortious acts within Florida, and/or caused injury to persons and property within Florida, arising 

from acts committed in and/or outside Florida. 

6. This is an action for monetary damages in excess of$1,000,000.00, exclusive of 

interest, costs and attorney's fees, and this Court otherwise has jurisdiction over the subject 

matter hereof. 

7. Venue is proper because Palm Beach County is the domicile of Plaintiffs; 

Defendant resides in Palm Beach County at least part-time; the transactions, acts and occurrences 

that give rise to this action occurred and/or accrued, among other places, in Palm Beach County; 

the parties' agreement was entered into in Palm Beach County; and Defendant's wrongful 

conduct occurred in, among other places, Palm Beach County, Florida. 

8. All conditions precedent to the filing of this Action have occurred or have 

otherwise been waived. 
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SUBSTANTIVE AND FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS 

9. In early 2013, Plaintiffs met with Defendant, who represented that he was an 

experienced equine agent, who could assist Plaintiffs in the purchase, boarding, training, 

showing, lease and sales of superior horses. 

10. Defendant recommended that Plaintiffs purchase a horse named Adrianne for 

$450,000.00, and claimed that the horse was of superior quality and with some training, would 

become exceptionally valuable. 

11. Based on Defendant's representations, Plaintiffs purchased Adrianne for 

$450,000.00, and entered into a training and brokerage agreement with Defendant. A true and 

correct copy of the memorialized agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit "A." 

12. Pursuant to the Agreement, Defendant agreed to undertake the training, stabling, 

caring for, and showing of Adrianne in Wellington, Florida, under the teaching of experienced 

equine rider and trainer, Chris Kappler. 

13. The purchase price included the costs for said training, stabling, caring for and 

showing of the horse. 

14. The goal of the parties was to properly train and show Adrianne, thereby 

increasing the horse's value for resale. 

15. As a part of the parties understanding and arrangement, if Defendant was 

successful in selling Adrianne for Plaintiffs, then he would receive a brokerage commission of 

the sales price. 

16. Based on Defendant's representations and pursuant to the Agreement, Plaintiffs 

purchased Adrianne for $450,000.00, and Adrianne was trained and boarded in Wellington, 

Florida, under the care and possession of Defendant. 
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17. In April 2013, Defendant recommended that Plaintiffs purchase another horse 

named Cheer for $1,000,000.00, and again claimed that the horse was of superior quality, and 

could be resold for a higher value. 

18. Of significance, at the time of purchase, Cheer was owned by the Defendant. 

19. Based on Defendant's representations, Plaintiffs purchased Cheer for 

$1,000,000.00, and entered into an arrangement with Defendant, wherein if Defendant was 

successful in selling Cheer for Plaintiffs, then he would receive a brokerage commission of the 

sales price. 

20. Pursuant to the Agreement reached between the parties, Defendant agreed to 

undertake and pay for the costs of training, stabling, caring for, and showing of Cheer. 

21. Additionally, all prize money obtained during the leasing period would be 

retained by Defendant. See Exhibit "A." 

22. Thereafter, Defendant recommended that Plaintiffs purchase yet another horse 

named Companiero for $150,000.00, and again claimed that the horse was of superior quality, 

and could be resold for a higher value. 

23. At the time of purchase, Companiero was being leased, and Defendant was to 

assume the lease as Companiero's new owner. 

24. Based on Defendant's representations, Plaintiffs purchased Companiero for 

$150,000.00, and entered into an arrangement with Defendant, wherein if Defendant was 

successful in selling Companiero for Plaintiffs, then he would receive a brokerage commission of 

the sales price. 

25. As part of the Agreement reached between the parties, the Lessee would be 

responsible for the training, stabling and care ofCompaniero. See Exhibit "A." 
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26. In or about October 2013, Defendant informed Plaintiffs that he had found a 

buyer for Cheer. 

27. As part of the deal, Plaintiffs were to sell Cheer for $380,000.00, and obtain 

possession of another horse named Casero that was located in Germany. 

28. Plaintiffs agreed to the lower resale price based on Defendant's representations 

and recommendation that it was a good deal because Plaintiffs would obtain possession of 

Casero, an equine with great value. 

29. Based on Defendant's representations and advice, Plaintiffs sold Cheer and 

obtained possession ofCasero. 

30. The parties then entered into an oral agreement, wherein Defendant agreed to 

undertake the training, stabling, and care of Casero in Germany. 

31. The goal of the parties was to properly train Casero, thereby increasing the 

horse's value for resale. As a part of the agreement, if Defendant was successful in selling the 

horses for Plaintiffs, then he would receive a brokerage commission. 

32. In September, Defendant (by and through his agent) advised Plaintiffs that he was 

working on the sale of Adrianne, and that he had an interested buyer. 

33. Despite Defendant's promises and assurances, however, Plaintiffs were never 

presented with an offer. 

34. In December, Plaintiffs made numerous attempts to meet with Defendant to 

discuss the status of the horses, and Defendant's efforts in training, stabling, and caring for them. 

35. Defendant, however, repeatedly avoided Plaintiffs' attempts and requests for 

meetings. 
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36. After spending well in excess of a million dollars on the purchases of Adrianne, 

Cheer, Companiero and Casero, Plaintiffs were informed by members of the equestrian 

community that the horses they had purchased were over-priced, and that Plaintiffs had been 

taken advantage ofby Defendant. 

37. Plaintiffs also learned that the prior owner ofCompaniero was Defendant's friend, 

and the same individual who had introduced Defendant to Plaintiffs. 

38. Defendant never informed Plaintiffs of this pertinent fact. 

39. Plaintiffs also learned that Defendant had made numerous false statements to 

interested third parties. 

40. More specifically, Plaintiffs discovered that Defendant was untruthful to the 

United States Equestrian Federation ("USEF"), and falsely and illegally registered Companiero 

under the name of another owner. 

41. Plaintiffs also discovered that Defendant falsely misrepresented the identity of the 

Lessee ofCompaniero. 

42. After becoming greatly suspicious of Defendant's actions and false 

representations, Plaintiffs further questioned Defendant about the training, care and boarding of 

Adrianne and Casero, who were both in Defendant's possession. 

43. Plaintiffs learned that Defendant had wrongfully and illegally taken Adrianne 

from her stable in Wellington, Florida, and transported her to Germany. 

44. At no time did Defendant inform Plaintiffs of this fact, or request permission to 

transport Adrianne out of the country. 

45. Shocked and disturbed by this discovery, Plaintiffs demanded that Adrianne be 

immediately returned to the United States, and more particularly, Palm Beach County, Florida. 
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46. Plaintiffs were then forced to pay over $28,000.00 in shipping and insurance to 

have Adrianne transported back to the States, where she rightfully belonged. 

47. Additionally, Adrianne's wellbeing was compromised, as the equine suffered 

unnecessary stress associated with the out of country transportations and lost approximately 200 

pounds ofmuscle. 

48. Plaintiffs also discovered that Defendant had made little to no effort to train, care 

for, or sell Adrianne or Casero. In fact, while in Defendant's possession, custody and control, 

Casero was injured. 

49. In yet another act of trickery, Defendant then attempted to improperly invoice 

Plaintiffs for the cost of training, stabling and care for Adrianne and Casero. 

50. Realizing that they had been victimized by Defendant, Plaintiffs demanded the 

immediate return ofCasero and engaged in search efforts to locate Companiero. 

51. Plaintiffs recently received Companiero, and upon his return, Plaintiffs discovered 

that he was incredibly lame, and suffers from a serious, pre-existing suspensory ligament injury 

that Plaintiffs were never informed of 

52. In addition to incurring unnecessary costs and fees associated with the return of 

Companiero, Plaintiffs also are accruing significant costs associated with the horse's medical 

condition, care and treatment. 

53. Additionally, with respect to Casero, Defendant has steadfastly refused to return 

the horse, and is unlawfully detaining the equine in Germany. 

54. Further, Defendant, by and through his legal agent, engaged in yet another act of 

fraud and deception, by claiming that Casero was in "very good inspection" and recently 

7 

www.ratemyhorsepro.com

Rate
MyH

orse
PRO.co

m



performed in " ... several show jumpings." See October 24, 2014 Correspondence to Plaintiffs' 

counsel from Defendant's German legal representative, attached hereto as Exhibit "B." 

55. Given Defendant's continuous acts of deceit, and Plaintiffs' recent awareness of 

Companiero's true condition, Plaintiffs had Casero evaluated in November 2014, by an 

independent veterinarian in Germany. The examination results revealed that Casero was trotting 

horribly, has acute lameness on his left front leg, and is incapable for use for performance. 

56. The veterinarian who performed the examination is a high-qualified professional 

who takes care of several renowned horses in the international circuit, including Olympic gold 

medal recipients, as well as others in the top standards of the international competition. 

57. As such, in addition to incurring unnecessary costs and fees associated with the 

inspection and compulsory return of Casero, Plaintiff will also be accruing significant costs 

associated with the horse's medical condition, care and treatment. 

58. Victimized by the actions of Defendant, Plaintiffs have been forced to retain 

counsel and seek assistance from this Court and the legal system. 

59. Plaintiffs are now obligated to pay a reasonable fee for the legal services, and are 

incurring additional fees and expenses. 

60. By reason of Defendant's actions and conduct, Plaintiffs have suffered significant 

losses and damages, and continues to suffer losses. 

COUNT I 
(INJUNCTIVE RELIEF) 

61. Plaintiffs re-assert and re-allege the allegations of paragraphs 1 through 60 

above, as if fully set forth herein. 

8 

www.ratemyhorsepro.com

Rate
MyH

orse
PRO.co

m



62. As a result of Defendant's conduct, Plaintiffs have suffered and will continue to 

suffer immediate and irreparable harm by being prevented from taking possession of their horse, 

Casero. 

63. Plaintiffs' legal rights to the quiet and peaceful enjoyment and possession of 

their horse is being violated. 

64. Plaintiffs have no adequate remedy at law. The damages caused by Defendant's 

conduct, including the irreparable injury to Plaintiffs, cannot be properly or accurately 

calculated in the absence ofthe requested injunction. 

65. The granting of injunctive relief will serve the public interest by clearly noting 

that the actions employed by Defendant, in contravention of the law, will not be tolerated. 

Failure to enjoin Defendant would reward Defendant's unethical and illegal behavior. 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs request that the Court issue a permanent injunction 

enjoining Defendant from interfering with Plaintiffs' exercise of their right to take possession of 

their horse Casero. Plaintiffs demand that the Order mandate Defendant to immediately return 

Casero to Plaintiffs, its rightful owners. Plaintiffs further demand an award against Defendant 

for actual and consequential damages, reasonable attorney's fees and costs, and for such other 

relief as this Court finds just, fair and equitable. 

COUNT II 
(CONVERSION) 

66. Plaintiffs re-assert and re-allege the allegations of paragraphs 1 through 60 above, 

as if fully set forth herein. 

67. Defendant's acts, as set forth above, amount to a conversiOn of property 

belonging to Plaintiffs, or property to which Plaintiffs have an ownership interest. 
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68. Defendant obtained possession of Plaintiffs' property (more specifically, Casero) 

to which Defendant was entrusted, and thereafter converted the property to his own use. 

69. Defendant converted said property to his own use by exercising dominion and 

control over Plaintiffs' property. 

70. After repeated demands, Defendant has refused to return Plaintiffs' property. 

71. As a result ofthe conversion, Plaintiffs have been damaged. 

72. Plaintiffs reserve the right, pursuant to Fla. Stat. §768. 72, to amend this cause of 

action to assert a claim against Defendant for punitive damages. 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs demand judgment in their favor and an award against 

Defendant for actual and consequential damages, in an amount to be determined at trial, plus 

statutory prejudgment interest, special damages, and for such other relief as this Court finds just, 

fair and equitable. 

COUNT III 
(REPLEVIN) 

73. Plaintiffs re-assert and re-allege the allegations of paragraphs 1 through 60 

above, as if fully set forth herein. 

74. This is an action to recover possession of personal property. The description of 

the property is a horse named Casero. 

75. Plaintiffs are entitled to possession of the property, as fully set forth herein. 

76. To Plaintiffs' best knowledge, information, and belief, the property is located in 

Germany and within Defendant's possession and control. 

77. The property is wrongfully detained by Defendant. 

78. The property has not been taken for any tax, assessment, or fine pursuant to law. 

The property has not been taken under an execution or attachment against Plaintiffs' property. 
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WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs demand judgment in their favor for possession of the 

property, and an award against Defendant for actual and consequential damages, in an amount 

to be determined at trial, plus statutory prejudgment interest, and for such other relief as this 

Court finds just, fair and equitable. 

COUNT IV 
(FRAUD OR CHEAT) 

79. Plaintiffs re-assert and re-allege the allegations of paragraphs 1 through 60 

above, as if fully set forth herein. 

80. Defendant's acts, as set forth above, constitute a gross fraud or cheat as defined 

in §817.29, Florida Statutes. 

81. Defendant did, by false pretense or pretenses, obtain, take and/or abscond with 

Plaintiffs' property (more specifically, the horse Casero), with the intent to cheat or defraud 

Plaintiffs of same. 

82. Pursuant to § 772.1 02(1 )( a)(22), Florida Statutes, a civil remedy is provided for a 

violation of Chapter 817, Florida Statutes, including §817.29, Florida Statutes. 

83. Defendant's acts, as set forth above, constitute a pattern of criminal activity as 

defmed by §772.1 02( 4), Florida Statutes, or a scheme to violate the prohibited activity as set 

forth in § 772.1 03, Florida Statutes. 

84. Defendant, in violation of §772.1 03, Florida Statutes, did unlawfully use 

property, belonging to Plaintiffs, or in which Plaintiffs had an ownership interest. 

85. Plaintiffs have been injured as a result of the violations of Chapter 772, Florida 

Statutes, as set forth above by Defendant. 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs demand judgment in their favor, and an award against 

Defendant for actual and consequential damages, in an amount to be determined at trial, plus 
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statutory prejudgment interest, reasonable attorney's fees and costs pursuant to §772.1 04, Florida 

Statutes, treble damages pursuant to §772.1 04, Florida Statutes, and for such other relief as this 

Court finds just, fair and equitable. 

COUNTV 
(CIVIL THEFT) 

86. Plaintiffs re-assert and re-allege the allegations of paragraphs 1 through 60 above, 

as if fully set forth herein. 

8 7. Defendant's acts, as set forth above, constitute theft pursuant to Chapter 812, 

Florida Statutes. 

88. Pursuant to §772.102(1)(a)(20), Florida Statutes, Plaintiffs have a civil remedy for 

the theft. 

89. Defendant did, as set forth above and with criminal intent, take Plaintiffs' 

property (more specifically, the horse Casero ), with the intent to exercise control over said 

property and did exercise ownership interest in said property inconsistent with Plaintiffs' 

ownership interests and inconsistent with Plaintiffs' right of possession. 

90. Despite repeated demands, Defendant has refused to return Plaintiffs' property, 

and has engaged in affirmative acts preventing Plaintiffs from obtaining possession of their 

property. 

91. Plaintiffs have retained the undersigned attorneys and have agreed to pay a 

reasonable fee. 

92. Plaintiffs are entitled to reasonable attorney's fee pursuant to §§772.11 and 

772.185, Florida Statutes, and is entitled to reimbursement ofsaid attorney's fees. 

93. Plaintiffs have served Defendant with a Civil Theft Demand Letter in accordance 

with the statutory requirements, yet Defendant refuses to return the horse to Plaintiffs. 
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WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs demand judgment in their favor and an award against 

Defendant for actual and consequential damages, in an amount to be determined at trial, plus 

statutory prejudgment interest, reasonable attorney's fees and costs pursuant to §772.1 04, Florida 

Statutes, and §772.185, Florida Statutes, treble damages pursuant to §772.104, Florida Statutes, 

and for such other relief as this Court finds just, fair and equitable. 

COUNT VI 
(PROFESSIONAL NEGLIGENCE) 

94. Plaintiffs re-assert and re-allege the allegations of paragraphs 1 through 60 

above, as if fully set forth herein. 

95. At all times material, as an equestrian broker and agent, Defendant owed the duty 

to Plaintiffs to utilize the utmost care and fiduciary responsibility in the purchasing, selling, 

leasing, training, boarding, handling, showing, and/or care ofPlaintiffs' horses. 

96. Defendant breach said professional duty by: (i) negligently and carelessly making 

misrepresentations about the true value of the horses purchased, leased and/or sold by Defendant; 

(ii) negligently and carelessly training, boarding, showing and/or caring for the horses; (iii) 

negligently and carelessly transporting a horse (namely Adrianne) out of the country without 

permission; (iv) improperly holding a third party out as the lawful owner of a horse (more 

specifically, falsely and illegally registering Companiero with the USEF under the name of 

another owner); (v) falsely misrepresenting the identity ofthe Lessee ofCompaniero; (vi) failing 

to properly disclose the identity of Companiero's prior owner, to which there was a conflict of 

interest; (vii) denying and/or preventing Plaintiffs from having access to, and taking possession 

of their horse Casero; (viii) negligently and carelessly making misrepresentations about the 

condition of Casero; and (ix) obtaining possession of Casero, to which Defendant was entrusted, 

and thereafter converting the horse to its own use, without authority or a legal right to do so. 
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97. As a result of Defendant's professional negligence and carelessness, Plaintiffs 

have been damaged. 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs demand judgment in their favor, and an award against 

Defendant for actual and consequential damages, in an amount to be determined at trial, plus 

statutory prejudgment interest, and for such other relief as this Court finds just, fair and 

equitable. 

COUNT VII 
(BREACH OF CONTRACT) 

98. Plaintiffs re-assert and re-allege the allegations of paragraphs 1 through 60 above, 

as if fully set forth herein. 

99. The Agreement, and subsequent verbal conversations concerning same, constitute 

a valid and enforceable contract. 

100. Plaintiffs have fully performed their obligations, promises and covenants required 

under the terms ofthe Contract. 

101. As described more fully above, Defendant breached the Contract with Plaintiffs 

by: (i) negligently and carelessly making misrepresentations about the true value of the horses 

purchased, leased and/or sold by Defendant; (ii) negligently and carelessly training, boarding, 

showing and/or caring for the horses; (iii) negligently and carelessly transporting a horse 

(namely Adrianne) out of the country without permission; (iv) improperly holding a third party 

out as the lawful owner of a horse (more specifically, falsely and illegally registering 

Companiero with the USEF under the name of another owner); (v) falsely misrepresenting the 

identity of the Lessee of Companiero; (vi) failing to properly disclose the identity of 

Companiero's prior owner, to which there was a conflict of interest; (vii) denying and/or 

preventing Plaintiffs from having access to, and taking possession of their horse Casero; (viii) 
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negligently and carelessly making misrepresentations about the condition of Casero; and (ix) 

obtaining possession of Casero, to which Defendant was entrusted, and thereafter converting the 

horse to its own use, without authority or a legal right to do so. 

102. As a direct and proximate result of Defendant's actions, Plaintiffs have suffered 

fmanciallosses and damages. 

103. Plaintiffs have made timely and repeated demands on Defendant, requesting that 

Defendant allow Plaintiffs access to take possession of their horse, Casero, and compensate 

Plaintiffs for their significant losses and damages, but Defendant has refused to do so. 

104. Plaintiffs have been forced to retain the undersigned counsel to aide in the taking 

possession ofPlaintiffs' horse, and to recover their damages. 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs demand judgment in their favor and an award against 

Defendant for actual and consequential damages, in an amount to be determined at trial, plus 

statutory prejudgment interest, and for such other relief as this Court finds just, fair and 

equitable. 

COUNT VIII 
(NEGLIGENCE) 

105. Plaintiffs re-assert and re-allege the allegations of paragraphs 1 through 60 above, 

as if fully set forth herein. 

106. Defendant owed Plaintiffs the duty to perform all the work and activity which he 

agreed to, was required to, and undertook to perform in connection with the purchase, sale, lease, 

training, boarding, showing and/or handling of the horses, in a competent and workmanlike 

manner. 

107. By virtue of the conduct set forth above, Defendant breached this duty of care to 

Plaintiffs by: (i) performing such work in a manner which fell below acceptable equestrian agent 
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standards; (ii) negligently and carelessly making misrepresentations about the true value of the 

horses purchased, leased and/or sold by Defendant; (iii) negligently and carelessly training, 

boarding, showing and/or caring for the horses; (iv) negligently and carelessly transporting a 

horse (namely Adrianne) out of the country without permission; (v) improperly holding a third 

party out as the lawful owner of a horse (more specifically, falsely and illegally registering 

Companiero with the USEF under the name of another owner); (vi) falsely misrepresenting the 

identity of the Lessee of Companiero; (vii) failing to properly disclose the identity of 

Companiero's prior owner, to which there was a conflict of interest; (viii) denying and/or 

preventing Plaintiffs from having access to, and taking possession of their horse Casero; (ix) 

falsely making misrepresentations about the condition of Casero; and (x) obtaining possession of 

Casero, to which Defendant was entrusted, and thereafter converting the horse to its own use, 

without authority or a legal right to do so; and that such breaches contributed to and/or caused 

the damages described herein. 

108. As a result ofthe foregoing, Plaintiffs have suffered damages. 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs demand judgment in their favor and an award against 

Defendant for actual and consequential damages, in an amount to be determined at trial, plus 

statutory prejudgment interest, and for such other relief as this Court finds just, fair and 

equitable. 

COUNT IX 
(FRAUD IN THE INDUCEMENT) 

109. Plaintiffs re-assert and re-allege the allegations of paragraphs 1 through 60 above, 

as if fully set forth herein. 

110. Defendant directly engaged in unlawful conduct and in a scheme wherein he 

knowingly committed acts which worked to deceive Plaintiffs and perpetrate a fraud upon them. 
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111. In connection with the aforementioned scheme, Defendant made numerous false 

and misleading statements of material facts. 

112. More specifically, Defendant made false statements concerning the true value of 

the horses purchased, leased and/or sold by Defendant; falsely misrepresented the identity of the 

Lessee of Companiero; falsely and/or intentionally withheld the identity of Companiero's prior 

owner; falsely misrepresented his intentions concerning the stabling, training, handling, showing 

and/ or care of the horses; and falsely misrepresented the current condition of Casero during pre

litigation discussions. 

113. The purpose and effect of Defendant's scheme was to: (i) induce Plaintiffs to 

purchase, lease and/or sell the horses at values that did not reflect their true worth, (ii) obtain 

possession of the horses, and thereafter convert them to his own use; (iii) deprive Plaintiffs of 

and from the use and benefit of their horses; (iv) improperly profit therefrom; and (v) deprive 

Plaintiffs of and from the protection afforded by the legal system. 

114. These false representations and conduct were made by Defendant with the intent 

of defrauding and deceiving Plaintiffs, which evidences reckless, willful, and indifference to the 

welfare ofPlaintiffs. 

115. At the time the aforesaid representations were made by Defendant, Plaintiffs were 

unaware of the falsity of the representations and reasonably believed them to be true. 

116. In reliance, Plaintiffs suffered damages, as set forth above. 

117. Because the conduct by Defendant was malicious, oppressive and/or fraudulent, 

Plaintiffs are entitled to punitive damages in addition to actual damages. 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs demand judgment in their favor and an award against 

Defendant for actual and consequential damages, in an amount to be determined at trial, plus 
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statutory prejudgment interest, equitable relief, punitive damages, and for such other relief as this 

Court finds just, fair and equitable. 

DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL 

Plaintiffs, by and through the undersigned attorney, respectfully request a trial by jury 

on all issues so triable. 

DATED: January _j_, 2015 
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Respectfully Submitted, 
BARBUTO LAW & ASSOCIATES, P.A. 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs 
12773 Forest Hill Blvd., Suite 101 
Wellington, Florida 33414 
(561) 798-2907- Tele~m~?--7""-1 
(561) 790-3519- ele£ 
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Holger Hetzel • Buschstral!e 21 • 47574 Goch · Germany 

STARTER PACKAGE 2013 

Holger Hetzel Robert Goldwasser 

Buschstrass 21  

47574 Goch Wellington,  

Germany USA 

Cell : +49 171 4808668 Cell:  

Email : info@holger-hetzel.de Email:  

1st Horse: 

Cheer 6 .. 11yr old .. Bay Mare Holsteiner .. Life no. DE 421000052702 .. 

Mr. R. Goldwasser purchases said horse for the total amount of one million US 

Dollars/$1 000,0!. 
(; !-" 

*Cheer fi is sol with full Veterinary Certificate made by Dr. Marc Gronau .. 
Bochum, Germany. 

*Ownership will be transferred into the name of Mr. Robert Goldwasser on 
receiving full payment as agreed. 

*All paperwork regarding Customs etc. will be handled by Mr. H. Hetzel. 

*At present Cheer 6 is insured by current owner. On receipt of payment and 
change of Ownership a new European Insurance policy will then be agreed and 
payed for by Mr. R. Goldwasser. 

1/4 

New ways in equestrian sports 

NEUEWEGE 
IM REITSPORT 

PLAINTIFF'S 
EXHIBIT 

A 
Turnler- und Ausbi ldungss tall 
Holger Hetzel 
Buschstrasse 21 

Tel : +49-(0)2823·18524 
Fax: +49-(0)2823·936288 
Mobil: +49-(0)171-480 8668 
Internet: www.holger-hetzel.de 
Mail : info@holger-hetzel.de 

Bankkonto 
Volksbank an der Niers eG 
(BLZ 32061384) 257 14024 

Steuer-Nr. 
116/5870/0686 FA Kleve 
USt.ld.-Nr. 

47574 Goch 
Deutschland 

I BAN: DE 15320613840025714024 
SIC/SWIFT: GENODED1GDL 

DE 120086572 
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LEASING: 

On receipt of full payment Mr. H. Hetzel will proceed with a leasing agreement of 
Cheer 6 as follows: 

* Year 1. Leasing for the remaining of Year 2013 which wil l commence on day of 
complete payment and finish on the 31/12/2013 a sum of two hundred US 
Dollars/$200,000 will be transferred into the account of Mr. Goldwasser 
immediately. 

New ways in equestrian sporls 

NEUEWEGE 

* Year 2. leasing for the year 2014. Payment of two hundred US Dollars /$200 ,000 IM REITSPORT 
will be effected on the 31/12/2013. 

* At the end of the leasing period for 201 4 Mr. H. Hetzel and Mr. R. Goldwasser will 
have a meeting to discuss the future career options regarding Cheer 6 i.e New 
leasing package or sale of horse. 

* During the leasing period of Cheer 6 Mr. Holger Hetzel agrees to pay all daily 
expenses (Stabling .. Training .. Farrier .. Shows .. Transport and Vets cost up to 
three thousand Euro/€3,000 per annum). 

* All prize money during leasing period will be retained by Mr. H. Hetzel. 

2nd Horse: 

Adrianne .. 8 yr Old .. Chestnut Mare by lndoctro/Numero Uno .. Life no. 
52800305.01701 Netherlands .. 

Mr. R. Goldwasser purchases said horse for the total amount of four hundred and 
fifty US Dollars/$450,000. 

*This payment includes the fifty thousand US Dollar for all expenses incurred 
(Stabling.. Training.. Farrier.. Shows. . Transport and Vets cost up to three 
thousand US Dollar/$3,000 ) by Mr. Chris Kappler during the training and stabling 
of Adrianne up until end of 2013. 

*Adrianne is sold with full Veterinary Certificate made by Dr. Marc Cronau .. 
Bochum, Germany. 

*Ownership will be transferred into the name of Mr. Robert Goldwasser on 
receiving full payment as agreed. 

*At present Adrianne is insured by current owner. On receipt of payment and 
change of Ownership a new US Insurance policy will then be agreed and payed for 
by Mr. R. Goldwasser. 
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*If at anytime during this period Buyers approach with an interest to purchase 
Adrianne Mr. H. Hetzel will immediately contact Mr. R. Goldwasser to discuss 
details and options. 

3 rd H 0 rs e: New ways in equestrian sports 

NEUEWEGE 
Companiero .. 7yr old .. Bay Gelding by Cand illo .. Life no. DE 473730150606 IM REITSPORT 

Mr. R. Goldwasser purchases said horse for the total amount of one hundred and 
fifty thousand US Dollar/$150,000. 

*This payment includes an agreed Leasing policy for Thirty five thousand US 
Dollar/$35,000 for year ending 2013 which will be paid to Mr. R. Goldwasser. 

*All expenses including Insurance will be paid by persons leasing Companiero. 

*Companiero is sold with full Veterinary Certificate made by Dr. Marc Cronau .. 
Bochum, Germany. 

*Ownership will be transferred into the name of Mr. Robert Goldwasser on 
receiving full payment as agreed. 

PROCESS OF STARTER PACKAGE 2013 

• This package is based on the sale of all three horses in listed order. 

1st .. Purchase of Cheer 6 and Leasing agreement. 

2nd .. Immediate purchase of Adrianne and Companiero on receiving Two hundred 
thousand US Dollars/ $200,000 from Leasing of Cheer 6. 

*For every one of the above sales/leasing additional paper work will be processed 
as each transaction is completed. 
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' -

c1 ()S(} r(.} c/kt 
The Broker of this Contract Tara Yvonne Weston will receive 10% of the total 
aruount paid dir~ctly to her by Mr. R. Goldwasser. __ // 

D
;.JQ.l. US/:) (}O 6JCJ() ~ow cotd {JS 0 tJti. t_"J()O aj/iA oa-4 a/ C>/le 

~"". tJj /AL Acf;o-t1 
Holg Hetz I requests the sum of Fifty thousand US Dollar/$50,000 for cost 
expense . urred for handling the Starter Package 2013 and the possibility of New ways in equestrian sparts 

using the Guest House and Grooms room on the property of Mr. R. Goldwasser NEUE WEGE 
property for the 2014 Equestrian Season. IM REITSPORT 
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